File No.HEDN-K3/54/2019-HEDN

36/13.2.19

1817/19/HRD





GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

No: K3/54/2019/HEDN

Higher Education (K) Department, Thiruvananthapuram, Dated: 01-02-2019

From

The Principal Secretary to Government

To

- 1. The Director of Collegiate Education, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 2. The Director of Technical Education, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. The Deputy Director General, NCC, Thiruvananthapuram
- 4. State Librarian, State Central Library, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 5. The Secretary, Kerala State Library Council, Thiruvananthapuram
- 6. The State Liaison Officer, State Level NSS Cell, 6th Floor, Vikas Bhavan, Thiruvananthapuram
- 7. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, Thiruvananthapuram
- 8. The Managing Director, Kerala State Centre for Advanced Printing and Training , H.O.Complex, Vattiyoorkavu, Thiruvananthapuram 13
- 9. The Director, Institute of Human Resource Development, Prajoe Towers, Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram
- 10. The Director, Kerala State Science and Technology Museum, Thiruvananthapuram
- 11. The Director of LBS Centre, Thiruvananthapuram
- 12. The Director, Centre for Continuing Education Kerala, Anathara Lane, Charachira, Kowdiar P.O., Thiruvananthapuram 3
- 13. The Principal, Law College,

Thiruvananthapuram/Ernakulam/Thrissur/Kozhikode.

14. The Registrar, University of Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram/
M.G. University, Kottayam/ Sree Sankaracharya University Sanskrit,
Kalady, Ernakulam/Cochin University of Science and Technology,
Kochi/ Calicut University, Malappuram/ Kannur University,
Kannur/Malayalam University, Thirur/National University of Advanced
Legal Studies, NUALS Campus, H.M.T. Colony P.O., Kalamassery,
Ernakulam/A P J Abdul Kalam Technological University, College of
Engineering Campus, Thiruvananthapuram.

ger

tere.

e s

14/2

File No.HEDN-K3/54/2019-HEDN

- 15. The Member Secretary, Kerala State Higher Education Council, KSSTM Campus, Vikas Bhavan P.O., Thiruvananthapuram
- 16. The Director, Kerala Council for Historical Research, Vyloppilly Samskrithi Bhavan, Nalanda P.O., Thiruvananthapuram.
- 17. The Director, K.R. Narayanan National Institute of Visual Science and Arts, Thekkumthala, Kanjiramattom P.O., Kottayam, Kerala 686585

Sir, ·

Sub:- Higher Education Department ±Concurrent of Electronics & IT Department on IT based scheme taken up by Government Departments/Autonomous Bodies/Public Sector ±undertakings/Universities/Local Self Government Institutions etc.,±Revised Guidelines - Reg.

Ref: G.O (MS) No:15/2018/ITD dated 01-08-2018.

I am to forward herewith a copy of the reference cited for information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,
S. THARUN LAL
Deputy Secretary
for Principal Secretary to Government

Approved for issue

· Comma

Section Officer

E





GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Electronics & Information Technology Department - Concurrence of Electronics & 1T Department on IT based scheme taken up by Government Departments / Autonomous Bodies / Public Sector Undertakings / Universities, Local Self Government Institutions etc. - Revised guidelines - Modified - Orders issued.

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT CELL) DEPARTMENT G.O.(Ms)No.15/2018/ITD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 01/08/2018

Read: GO (Ms) No. 18/2017/ITD dated 23.07.2017.

ORDER

Government have issued certain guidelines regarding Departments to adhere to the procedure to obtain concurrence of Electronics & IT Department for implementing IT projects in their respective Departments as per Government order read above. Even after issuing this guideline, some of the Departments are seeking clarification on certain points. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to issue the following clarifications:

- Even in cases where the project cost is above Rs. 20 lakh, on approval of the project by the Departmental Technical Committee, Administrative Departments need not forward files relating to procurement of commonly used hardware items whose rates are available in the Centralized Procurement Portal (http://cprcs.kerala.gov.in) for the concurrence of Electronics & IT Department.
- The Departmental Technical Committee to be constituted shall have at least 5 members including Officers from Kerala State IT Mission / State e-Governance Mission Team, the Department concerned etc. The Department can include officers from other Department / Agencies, if Officers with Technical know-how are not available in the Department.
- The Department shall forward the proposals relating to IT projects for the approval of Departmental / Special Working Group with the recommendation/vetting of the Departmental Technical Committee.
- The Departmental Technical Committee should frame a time line for implementation of project at the inception stage itself and review the progress of implementation at each stage of the project and ensure that the implementation of the project is done as per the time line fixed.

The Government order read above stands modified to the above extent.

(By order of the Governor) M. SIVASANKAR

SECRETARY

To:- All Departments in Secretariat

All Heads of Departments / Agencies / Boards / Commissions

The Director, Kerala State IT Mission

The Principal Accountant General (Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (A & E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

Signatu Media, 1&PRD, Thiruvananthapuram ce copy

Digitally signed by 50:00 IST

Date: 2018.08.02 Reason Approx

Copy issued to all associate institutions under IHRD for information and further action.

Sd/-DIRECTOR

Copy to:

1. S. F

2. O.C

Approved for issue

Senior Superintendent